

No. 12-11613

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

ATHEISTS OF FLORIDA, INC., ELLENBETH WACHS,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

versus

CITY OF LAKELAND, FLORIDA, GOW FIELDS, in his individual capacity,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

**AMICI CURIAE FLORIDA STATE SENATORS ALAN
HAYS AND STEVE WISE; FLORIDA STATE
REPRESENTATIVES DENNIS BAXLEY (DISTRICT 24),
CHRIS DORWORTH (DISTRICT 34), ERIC EISNAUGLE
(DISTRICT 40), STEVE PRECOURT (DISTRICT 41), AND
KELLI STARGEL (DISTRICT 64) BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JOHN STEMBERGER
LAW OFFICES OF
JOHN STEMBERGER, P.A.
4853 SOUTH ORANGE AVE.
ORLANDO, FL 32806
(407) 251-1957
FAX 407-251-1957
stemberger@orlandolawyer.tv

DEBORAH J. DEWART
ATTORNEY AT LAW
620 E. SABISTON DRIVE
SWANSBORO, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
FAX 877-326-4585
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Atheists of Florida, Inc., et al v. City of Lakeland, Florida, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5) STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S).....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A MANDATORY NON-SECTARIAN POLICY CREATES IMPOSSIBLE LEGAL HURDLES.	4
A. Government-Controlled Prayer Is Both Unconstitutional And Unworkable.	11
B. If The Prayers Are <i>Private</i> Speech, Government Oversight Of The Content Is Impermissible Viewpoint Discrimination.	14
II. LAKELAND’S POLICY FITS SQUARELY WITHIN THE CONTOURS OF <i>MARSH</i>	17
III. LEGISLATIVE PRAYER IS A UNIQUE GENRE THAT BLENDS ELEMENTS OF BOTH GOVERNMENT AND PRIVATE SPEECH. LAKELAND’S POLICY COMPLIES WITH BASIC FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES FOR BOTH.	20
A. Even If <i>Lemon</i> Applied, Lakeland’s Policy Is Constitutional.	22
1. The Policy Serves A Recognized Secular Purpose: It Solemnizes The Commission’s Proceedings.	23

2.	The Policy Does Not Impermissibly Advance Religion.....	24
3.	Lakeland Invites A Variety Of Religious Leaders To Pray Without Government Oversight, Avoiding Forbidden Entanglement.	26
B.	A Reasonable Observer Would Not Perceive Lakeland’s Policy Or Practice As Government Endorsement Of A Particular Faith.	26
C.	Lakeland Respects The Parameters Of The Public Forum Created By The Policy.	28
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATES PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* <i>Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	passim
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Arizona School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	21
* <i>Atheists of Florida, Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , No. 8:10-cv-1538-T-17-MAP, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21763 (M.D.Fla. February 22, 2012).....	passim
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	5
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	5, 27, 28
<i>Choose Life of Ill., Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	24
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	29, 30
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd., et al.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd., et al.</i> , 631 F.Supp.2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009)	10, 16, 19, 27

<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	2, 27
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	11
* <i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , No. 10-3635-cv, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 9985 (2d Cir. May 17, 2012)	passim
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	22
* <i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	6
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , No. 1:07CV243, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105360 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 9, 2009).....	16
* <i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1097 (2012)	passim
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	19
* <i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000)	6, 8
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	25, 30
* <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	11, 28

* <i>Lemon v. Kurzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1974).....	11, 18, 22, 23
* <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
* <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	passim
<i>Murray v. Buchanan</i> , 720 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (en banc).....	19
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004).....	19
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F.Supp.2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....	9, 19
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	9, 23, 24
* <i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	6, 15
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009).....	20
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	30, 31

* <i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	passim
* <i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	passim
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Florida Division, Inc. v. Atwater</i> , Case No. 6:09-cv-134-Orl-28KRS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34104 (M.D. Fla. March 30, 2011).....	7, 15
* <i>Turner v. City Council of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 12, 16, 18
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	9
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	17, 18
<i>Wells v. City & County of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	24
* <i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	8, 13, 16, 25
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

* U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
